130847A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CONTRACT
FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("First Amendment™) is made by and between the CITY OF
GAINESVILLE, Florida, a Florida municipal corporation ("Seller") and HORIZON
HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Buyer.")

Whereas, Seller and Buyer are parties to an Amended and Restated Contract for Sale and
Purchase dated October 28, 2016 (the "Contract™) for certain real property located in Alachua
County, State of Florida, as more particularly described in the Contract; and

Whereas, Seller and Buyer desire to amend certain sections of the Contract as set forth in this
First Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

A. The following sections of the Contract are amended as set forth below. Except as amended
herein, the remaining terms of the Contract remain in full force and effect.

Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Section 2:

2. PURCHASE PRICE (U. S. currency): $1,078,500

PAYMENT:
@) Original deposit paid in October 2015 and held by the  $25,000
City
(b) Additional deposits to be made to City as described in ~ $125,000
Section 4a
(©) Balance to close by cash or LOCALLY DRAWN $928,500
cashier's or official bank check(s), subject to adjustments or
prorations.

Section 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Section 4:

4, a. DEPOSITS: On or before the dates specified below, the Buyer shall make additional
deposits to the City in the amounts specified below. The original deposit and additional
deposits (collectively, the “Deposits”) shall be credited to the Purchase Price at Closing.
On or before March 20, 2017, Buyer shall make an additional deposit of $50,000
On or before April 18, 2017, Buyer shall make an additional deposit of $25,000.

On or before August 16, 2017, Buyer shall make an additional deposit of $25,000.

Page 1 of 4



130847A

On or before January 14, 2018, Buyer shall make an additional deposit of $25,000.

b. PERFORMANCE BENCHMARKS: On or before the dates specified below, the
Buyer shall obtain and provide to Seller documents sufficient to evidence that Seller has
satisfied each performance benchmark specified below. The documents shall be executed
by the duly authorized representative of the party providing the commitment to the Buyer
and shall state with specificity the nature of the commitment and may state generally that
the commitment is subject to terms and conditions as disclosed to the Buyer. Upon
providing the documents, Buyer will thereafter use reasonable diligence to satisfy the
terms and conditions and proceed to Closing. If Buyer fails to meet any performance
benchmark, Seller may treat same as a Failure of Performance under Standard R of this
Contract.

Deadline Performance benchmark
(onor
before)

4/18/2017 (1) Title Commitment (as per Section 5)

(2) Submit complete application for hotel franchise, including payment
of application fees

(3) Complete the survey (as per Section 8)

8/16/2017 (4) Approval of hotel franchise

(5) Complete all property due diligence as required by Buyer, its
lenders, equity partners and hotel franchisor (as per Section 8b)

(6) File complete application for all necessary City planning, zoning and
development approvals

1/14/2018 (7) Binding Commitments to Fund and Close from all lenders and equity
partners

Section 5 is amended to extend the date for obtaining a Title Commitment to April 18, 2017.

Section 6 is amended to extend the Closing Date to February 14, 2018.

Section 8.a. is amended to extend the survey date to April 18, 2017.

Section 8.b. is amended to extend the date for completing all other due diligence to August 16,

Section 9.a. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Section 9.a.:

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Parking: The parties negotiated the terms of a thirty (30) year term License Agreement
for Parking Spaces for 383 “floating” (not marked or fixed as to physical location)

Page 2 of 4



130847A

parking spaces, which is attached hereto and incorporated as Exhibit A. The parties
expressly recognize that the License Agreement is contingent upon Closing on the
Property.

In advance of entering into the License Agreement for Parking Spaces, Seller negotiated
and executed a License Cancellation and Termination Agreement and First Amendment,
which are attached hereto as Exhibit B, to terminate that certain License Agreement for
Use of Parking Garage entered between the City of Gainesville and Kenneth and Linda
McGurn (now MCG Parking LLC) on December 1, 2003, First Amendment dated April
13, 2004, and Second Amendment dated May 16, 2007. By its terms, the License
Cancellation and Termination Agreement, as amended, expires on November 30, 2017.

It is expressly recognized that Seller’s ability to enter into a License Agreement for Parking
Spaces with Buyer is contingent upon termination of the License Agreement for Use of Parking
Garage and First and Second Amendments. As such, Seller shall work to negotiate an extension
of the License Cancellation and Termination Agreement on or before March 17, 2017. The
terms of the extension shall provide that the expiration date be extended to February 14, 2018.
If an extension of the License Cancellation and Termination Agreement is negotiated as stated
above, and the City and Horizon Hospitality Management Inc. close on the sale of Lot 10, the
City shall be responsible for paying MCG Parking LLC an amount as calculated in accordance
with Paragraph 18 of the License Agreement, and Horizon Hospitality Management Inc. shall
pay to the City the increase in buyout price calculated under Paragraph 18 of the License
Agreement that is attributable to Consumer Price Index for the period from December 1, 2017 to
the actual date of Closing on the sale of Lot 10. The City’s and Horizon Hospitality
Management Inc.’s payments on the License termination and buyout shall be made upon Closing
on the sale of Lot 10.

If (1) the Seller and MCG Parking LLC are unable to reach agreement on such extension
by March 17, 2017, or (2) if MCG Parking LLC requires any consideration to be paid for
this extension and Buyer is not willing to pay said consideration, then the sole remedy
shall be that the Buyer or Seller may thereafter, by written notice to the other, terminate
this Contract and deposits paid to date shall be retained by the Seller.

Section 9.b. is amended to extend the following dates:

e The date to “obtain all necessary permits and commence construction (construction is
defined as above ground, vertical improvements) of the Development” is extended to on
or before March 17, 2018

e The “First Reversion Deadline Date” is extended to on or before July 16, 2018

e The date to complete construction of the Development (as evidenced by the issuance of a
Certificate of Occupancy) is extended to on or before September 15, 2019

e The “Second Reversion Deadline Date” is extended to on or before January 16, 2020

Page 3 of 4



130847A

B. The capitalized terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and this
First Amendment.

C. This First Amendment may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. Evidence of
execution may be transmitted by email or facsimile, which shall constitute an original for all
purposes.

D. The Contract, as amended by this First Amendment, contains the entire agreement between
the parties and neither this First Amendment nor the Contract may be altered, modified or
amended unless executed by the parties with the same formalities, as this instrument is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
written below.

Signed, sealed, and delivered BUYER:
in the presence of: HORIZON HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT,
INC., a Georgia corporation

Witness By:
Its:

Witness Date: , 2017
SELLER:

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, a Florida municipal
corporation

Witness By:  Anthony Lyons, City Manager

Witness Date: , 2017

Page 4 of 4



LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR PARKING SPACES

,~ THIS LITENSE AGREEIGENT (“Agreement”) is made and entorod ‘into on this
3 day of .} @Y. -Mlén.bynd,bﬁwmﬁo-%ofmvﬂh,a
raanicipel corporation of the of Florids (“City”) and Foxizra Hesgitality Mancgaseat
Im,aGemgiiforpoﬂt'oﬁpnnﬁmWhoth!%ﬂMmﬂMAlﬂmeﬂs.Gwﬁa
30022 (“Developer™).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Developer has purchased from the City certain roal propecty located st 150
SW 2nd Aveome, Gaincsville, Florida 32601 -(carrently Tex Percel # 14574-000-000, cnd
commonly referred fo as City Parking Lot #10) {the *Property™); and

WHEREAS, Developar desites to develop the Property.as a mixed use development with a
minimum of $ stories to accommodate the folloving uses snd quantities: & 180-220 room Embecsy
Suites hotel or other full service hotel, with 9,900-10,100 squere fe:t of retail, 13,500-16,500
square feet of office, 22,500-27,500 square feet of meeting space (the “Project™), and In -
commection therowith, Davaloper desiras for the.City to provida patking for the Project, primrily
at the City’s Southvwrest Downtown Parking Garags located 2t 105 S.W. 3™ Strect, Gainesville,
Florida (the “Garage”); and .

WHEREAS, the City is the owner end opsrator of the Garage; and

WHEREAS, the Daveloper has requested cortain rights from the City and the City is
willing to grant said rights, undar éhe terms and conditions of this Agreemnent,

NOW, THEREFORE, in considerstion of the mutual covenants and premises conteined
hercin, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. RECITALS. The recitations est forth in the Recitals above are truz and correct and
incorporated harein by reference.

2, CONSIDERATION. In consideration for this Agroement, the Developer agrees to pay
to the City in sccordance with paragraph &, below.

3 USE OF PARKING SPACES. The liconss gramtod hereby shall be for the use of 383
parking spaces primarily located in the Garsge (“Developor Parking Spaces™), The 383
Developer Parking Spaces shail be for the exclusive use for the Project, and for no other purpose.
These spaces shall not be designeted or marked in a particular physical location and shall be
“floating” spaces. Upon issvance of a certificate of oocupsacy for the Project, the City shall
provide 383 acoess cards to the Developer to provide access to the Developer Parking Spaces
ocach month, Until the time that 4 certificate of occupancy is issued for the Project, the City
reserves the right to leas: or use these parking spaces as it deems fit.

130847A



130847A

At any given time, if additionz=] or altanete parking spaces are nceded for the City to mest its
obligations under this Agreement, the City m=y utilize City Lot #13 directly to the north of ths
Property or other Jots or pablic parking speces in the Central City District for parizing for the
Project. The City’s compliance with its parking obligations under this Agreament shall be
doternrinad with rogard to sofual domand for and aveilsbility of parking, and not with regzed to
concepival cvailability baced on agrecments.

Devaloper agroes that as past of Its rules.and regulations for its employees, guests, and tcnants, it
sial| require that they abide by rules and reguiations promuigated by the City applicable to the
Garage (tho “Rulcs and Regulations™), as same may be amended! from time to time, City shall
iscue to tho Developer 2 copy of the Rules and Regulztions at the time Developer it iscucd the
ascess cards and at cech time the Rules aro smended.

Kt event the City excroices its right of ravesicr ocntainad in thy Special Warmenty Decd for fh trancfir
of the Propaty from the City to the Doveloper, then this Agreemert sl bz decmed terminated upon
City reconding the Affidavit evidsncing th roversion of titk,

4. MAINTENRANCE AND IMPROVEMENTE, If the Devaloper should desirs a
higher level of meintenznce of, or improvements to, the Garage, the Developer may make a
written request to the City, specifying the total cost of ths worl. The City may approve oz deny
such request in its sole discretion. Any proposed physical improvements to the Garage shall be
subject to thz control and approval by the City s to engirsering, architectural design, and other
aspects. Any work will be done by the City through its contracts and/ar procurement process,
subject to payment by the Developer. Any costs for work not included in the City's wesular,
budgeted maintanance of the Garags, that is requested by Developer pursuant to this parageaph
shall be th sole responsibility of, and paid by, the Developer.

5. TERM. Provided Developzr is not otherwise in default (beyond any applicable
curc periods) of its obligations hereunder, and excer: as otherwise provided in this Agreemesit,
the texm of this Agreement is thirty (30) years, subject to extensions upon negotiation and mutual
agreement of the perties.

Notvrithstanding the forezoing, in the event the Project is dsstroyed through casuelty or
otherwise, or the Project otherwise ceasss to exist, the City shall send a written notice to
Developer inquiting &s to whether the Project will be rcbullt ard Devaloper shall have ninety
(90) days from the date it reccives such written notice from the City in which to decide whother
or not to robuild the Project and notify the City of such election. I tho event the Developer
elects not to rebuild the Pioject in substantislly the scme form and use, or dous not make an
election within such time fiame, then the license gronted heveby shall sutometicglly teeminatc. If
Developer doés clect to retulld, and cebuilds within eightecn (18) months of the Projoct baing
destroyed, then ths license gremtad horeby shall continue in offect in accordence with ite terms,
providad the Devcloper is not otherwise in defanit of this Agresment. For purposes of this
peragraph “destroyed through casualty or otharwiss™ means destruction which exceeds 75% of
the Project's then physical value a5 deiermined by an M.AL eppeaisal providad by the



Dewcloper. During the paricd of time the Project is baing rebnilt the City may lease or use the
Developar Perking Spaces as it decms fit and no payment is due from Developar.

S. DEVELGPER'S COMMITMENT AND FAYMENT FOR SPACES.

a.  Bach month during the term of this Agreement, the Dovelopar shall pay
the City for 383 parking pzsses, ropandless of whether the Doveloper
ectuelly uses less than such number of passss. The amount due shall bz
based on the actusl usage end daily zate for hotul guest parking and the
antual vsage aud monthly rets for employess, as described below and as
illusirated by vay of cxemple in Exhibit A, stiached hercts umd
mncorporeted. For the hotol gues? parking passes, th Developer shall b
responsible for payment to the City the higher of $7 per dey or 4756 of
whzt the Developer charged its hotel guests for prrking passes. For the
employee parking passes, the Dzveloper shall be responsible for pryment
to the City at a monthly rate of £20 per employce periing accses card,
The monthly rate =hall increase to $22.50 for the tzcond year of the
Agreerent, $25.00 for the third year, $27.50 for the fourth yeer, and $30
for the fifth year. After the fifth yesr, the moathly rate shall be the higher
of §30 or the monthly public parking rate for the Garage then in effeot, £s
set by the City. Devcloper shell pay to the City on or before the thirtieth
Gom)dnyofwhmmhmmmmmmmﬁnﬂw
preceding month, in a single combined peyment for the tote] amounts due
for parkiag for the month. All payments due under thio parsgraph ahall
be hand delivered or mailed to SW Downtown Parking Garaga, 105 S.W.
3™ Strest, Gainesvillo, Florida 32601. Drveloper shall mairtain records
of the number of guests each day who are issued parking pasces, and shall
make such rccords available to the City upon request, Developer is
rosponsible for managing the ure of its parking spaces and purchssing
any equipment and/or softwere ss necessary to interface and coordinate
with City parking opemtions for purposes of implementing this
Agreament without additional cost or sdministrative burden upon the
City.

Dzveloper acknowlodges City's tax-exempt status. In the event that City is required
to pay texes, real or parsonsl, on the Garage, dus in whole or in part to Developcr’s
rights to oz use of the Gatage undcs: this Agrezment, then Developer shall reimburse
the City within thirty (30) dzys of sush payment for Developer’s pro rata share of scid
texes based on receipt of sufficient documentstion from Clty indicating the amount of
taxes paid and the calculstion of Develops:'s o rata shore. Developer’s shre shall
be determined by dividing the number of Daveloper Parking Spaces licsarsd
hereunder ecch tax yesr, divided by the total number of parking spaces in the Garaae
during such tax year. The resulting percentage shall bo multiplied by the smount of
toxes paid uttrilutable to the parking operstions of the Garage £nd such amount shall

130847A



10.

11,

130847A

be reimbursed by Developer to the City. Failure to pay its £:0 rata share of the taxes
shall be considercd a defhnlt under this Agreement.

ASSIGNMENT. Daveloper may not assign thiz Contract without the prior express
written conssnt of Seller.

NO WAIVER OF POLICE FOWIRS OR GRANT OF DEVELOPHENT
RIGHTS. This Agrezment does not confer any development rights, or grant any
development permits or orders ss these terms are defined in Chapier 163, F.S., to
construct say impovements on the Garage property. By entering into this Agreement,
the City do=s not waive ite police powrs, or ordinenoss, o regulations relating to tlic
development end yse of the Gerage.

INSURANCE. The Developar shall be responsible for providing, throush an insurence
policy, lisbility coverage for any loss or damages which may be caused by acts or
omissions of o Developur, its cmployees, officers, comirectors, agents, invitees end
liccasees within s Garage. The policy of insurance shall be issued by =n insurarce
company with & minimum Al Best Reting of A VII, and shall b3 in a form, substance
and amount acoeptable to the City. Ths policy shall havo an annnal aggregete limit of not
loss than $5,000,000, or such additional amount 2 reasonably required by the City and
shall name the City as an additionn] insured.

DAMACE OR DESTRUCTIOIT OF GARAGE. If the Garuge is destroyed through
casualty or otherwise during ths term of this Agreement, the City shall have the option of
repairing or rebuilding the Garags; however, if the City does not elect within one hundred
eighty (180) days to re-build or repair the Garage, then this Agreement will be deemed
terminsted ard void #b initio ot the end of the 180 days and uzither party shall have any
forther obligations under its terms. In the event the City does elect to rebuild or repair the
Garege, then any Gerege repaired or rebuilt on the Garage properiy shall be subject to
this Agresment. The City shell maintain an insersnce policy, or a program of seif-
insurance, in full force and effect for the replacement vahie of the Garage. Should the
City eloct to rebuild or repair the Gamge, suy insucance proceeds shall be used by the
City %o repair or resonstruct the Garage as necessary during the term of this Agreement,
and the expirstion of this License Agreemant shall bs tolled for the langth of time that the
City could not provide parking for the Developer in the manner required by the License
Agreemeat. For purposes of this paragraph "destroyed through cusualty or otherwise”
means destruction which exceeds 75% of the Garage's then physical value as determined
by an M.A.L sppraisal provided by the City. In the event that dectrrction of the Garzge
wnnmnwdmwﬁngmﬂbwmhcuywﬂ!,mpmwiﬁ
Dovalopsr as to seeking parking alterngtives within reaconsble proximity of the Garage,
but the City will be under no obligation to procure such parking or pay or compensete’
Developer for displacad or replacement parking.

NOTICHE. Any notice or demand vhich must or may be given under this Agrezment or
by law shell be in writing and shall b3 deemed to have been given: (i) whon physically

4



12,

13.

14,

15.

reccived by psteonal delivery; or (ii) when delivered by United States certified or
registersd mail, rstum rezeipt roquested, postage prepaid; or (fif) when delivered by a
commencial courier scrvico such as Federal Express, sddressed to the respoctive parties st
the following addresses:

CITY: DEVELCPER:

City of Gaincsville Horizon Hospitality Management, Inc.
Clty Manager

Post Office Box 490 2950 Mapsell Rogd

200 E University Aveause Alphereita, Gzorgia 30022
Gaineaville, Florids 32602

SEVERABILITY. If any portion of this Agreement is found by G court of compztent
Jjurisdiction to b vnenforceable, then tho partivs agree that if the deletion of such
provision shall not effect the overcll intent (ror materially impair the benefits negotistad
by each party herounder) of this Agresment, then the romainder of this Agrecment shall
remain in full force and cffiect,

GOVERMNING LAV AND VEHNUEL. Tiis Agresment shall be governed by and
construed in accordarce with the laws of the State of Florida, notwithstending its conflict
of laws provisions. Any sction, in equity or lew, with respect to this Agreement must bz
brought end heard in Alachua County, Florida.

BINDING EFFECT OF AGREEMEIT. This Agreement shall bo binding upon the
pertiec heveto, thefr rospactive successors, assigns, agents, and beneficiaries, if applicable.

DEFAULT.

& In the svent of any dispate, claim, question, o« disagreement arising from or
relating to this Agreement or the elleped breach thereof, the parties hercto shell
use their best effortc to saitle the dispute, claim, question, or disagreament. To
this effect, they shall consult and pagotiate with vach other in good frith and,
recognizing thoir mutual interests, attemyt to reach a just and equitable eohition
satisfactory to both paities.

b. Davclopet's Definlt. Tize Developar's frilure t0 comply at all times with its
obligations contained harein shall b2 a msterial breach of this Agreemant ("Event
of Defanlt™). Upon such Event of Dafasult, the City shall provids vritten notice of
such Bveit of Dafault to the Developer ("Notice of Defaunlt™), and the Developez's
failure to cure such Event of Dxfiault within thirty (30) calendar dzys from the
date of Developer's receipt of the Notice of Default sball, at the elaction of the
City, result in the immediate termination of this Agreemcnt.

5

130847A



16,

17.

130847A

c. City's Defeult. In the event thet the City materially defaults in cny of its
respuctive obligstions containcd herain, and frils to cure such defoult within thirty
(30) calendar days from the date of the City's recoip: of written notice of such
default from the Developer, then the Developer shall have the right to require the
City's specific performence under the tcrms end conditions of this Agreement.
This shall be the exclusive remedy availeble to the Developer.

d. Develop.ar’s Waiver, Developar’s obligation to make payment in accordsmee with
paragrsph 6, sbove, is indepzadent of each and every other cavenant of this
shall in no c286 be deducted from any paymeat due the City, nor ret off for
purposes of deiermining wheaihar cny fee is due in any zction.

LIMITATION CF LIABILITY, Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to

-ﬂwomm,mﬁhgmﬁswﬁanbemmedummofﬂwdty’s

maﬁmhmmity,mdtheﬁubﬂﬂyofﬂmcwnhﬂlhemwduﬁmhdmmly
such traditional lisbilitiec for which the City could be liabie under the common lew
interpeeting the limited waiver of sovcrelgn immmnity. An action may not be instituted
on & claim against the City unlem the claimant presents the claim in writing to tie Risk
Menager withir 3 years after such oleim aceruss or the Risk Manager denies the claim in
writing., For purposes of this paragraph, the roquirements of notice to the Risk Manager
and denial of the claim arc conditions precedent to maintaining an action but shail not be
deemad to b2 elzments of the csuse of action and shall not affect the date on which the
meofanﬁmmmwﬁded.hnmwr,ﬂﬂuhﬂmlyapplymmmﬁonhamm
end not to any ection for spacific parformance. Notwithstanding eny other peovisions of
this paragraph, liability of the City is limited to the maximum sum of $200,000 as the
result of all claims snd judoments srising out of the seme incident or occursence, not to
excead the sum of $1¢9,000 for any <laim or judgment or portions thereof, In addition,
this paragraph shall be construed to limit recovery egainst the City to only those damages
caused by the City, and shall specifically exclude any attomey’s foes or costs assosiated
therowith. In regrrd to any claim of default under this Agreement, the City shall no? b2
lisble for any incidental, consequential, punitive, exemplary or indirect damages, lost
profits or other bisinass inteeruption demages, by statute, in tort or contract, or under any
TNDEMIYTFICATION. The Devclopar, and its succossors or asaigns, agrec to
indemnify and hold harmless the City and its electad and appointed officials from and
agoinct eny and all Liability, losces, claima, demands, damages, fines, fues, expancss,
pmmmwy,lcﬁmmmﬁaeﬁmwmmumﬂfeuﬁrm
and on appeal of any kird and nature zrising out of or in any way connected with this
Agroement, the canstruction, operction, and use of the Project, incleding, but nct limitcd

to the Gamge.



18.

19.

21.

NO LIABILITY O MONETARY REMELY. The Developsr hereby scknowl:doos
and agrees that it is sophisticatod and prudent in busincss transactions end peoceeds at its
ovin risk urder advice of its own counsel and sdviscza and without relisnce on the City,
and that the City baass ro liabiiity for dicect, indirect or consaquentiel demases.

EELATIONSESF. This Apreement does not evidence the creation of, nor shall it b
construed as creating, 2 partnership or joint venturz between the City and the Devolopss.
mnweloperematMMyobhgaﬁonofmpomibﬂivmWofﬂwCitymbmd
the City in any manner. Each party is acting for its own account, aad it has mads #ts ovm
m&pandemdecmmmmﬁkﬂgmmdubwhﬂmdwmis
appropiste or propr for it based upca its own judgment and upon advice from such
adviscrs g8 it has deamed necessary, Bach party scknowl:dges that none of the other
parties hereto is acting as a fiducinry for or an adviser to it in respect of this Agreemeat or
any cesponsibility or obligation contemplated herein. The Developer further represents
and ecknowledges that no one was peid a fez, commission, gift or other consideration by
the Develop=r as an inducement to cniering into this Agreement.

FERSONAL LIABILITY. No poovision of thic Agreement is inteaded, nor shall eny
be construed, as a covenant of any official (either electod or cppointed), dircctor,
enployse or agent of the City in an individual cupacity and neither shall any such
individuals be subject to percons] lisbility by reason of any covenant or obligation of the
City hercunder.

AMENDMENT. Thic Agrocncnt may not be amended, unicss evidenced in writing
and excouted by all parties harcto,

CAFTIONS. The captions and headings of sections or paragraphs used in this
Agreement sre for convenient reference only and chall not Limit, define or otherwise
affect the sutatance or construction of provisions of this Agreement.

ERTIRE AGRUEMENT., This Agreament constitutes the entirc agreament between
the parties horoto with respect to the subjoct matter horeof. Any rcprosentstions or
statements heretofore made with respect to such subject matte:, whether verbal or writtca,
are mecrged herzin.

130847A



130847A

IN WITRESS WHEREOF, the parties cxecuted this Agreement on the datcs indicated Gelow.

CITY:

City of Gaincsville %% E lz ]
_ C_+Am\/ sigﬁmf of witosss

City Manager _dieay £ __PRUSS
Date:_[~2.4-4 g

STATE OF FLORIDA }
COUNTY OF ALACHUA }

going ¢instrument was sckmowledged before this ﬂ'l@ of

M ,201$by *'q:ﬂ’wm \igne ,m&tyhm:ofgeﬁtyofemudﬁlo,a

Florida municipality, who is pergopally knowm to m= or did produce a drivers liconse as
iﬂnmﬁcaﬁon,mdwhodldmtmke.onﬁ.

Mm .. Slarmlo - ——
Name: i Bam:.m = E

Notary Public, State of Floride




e G
l;} Ll 1, H""’“ LLWF(I;’&S

printad ramo of vitness

STATE OF GECRGIA }
CCUNTYOFFULTON }

The fosegoing baﬁne me on this _ 9" day of
2\ sty , zolﬁ% Kﬁs{ “of HORIZON
HOSPIT. IEAEHKGEHMEEIPBNC uniwhdfofmuhemﬁﬁr.Hhhtnilpmunmﬂyknuwntn
me or did & driver’s leense o3 identification, end who did not take an oath.

@Q@ DaVip 1%’

T e g jpﬁu
}ﬁmuylhbﬁgiﬁﬁbofﬁhum;:

130847A



130847A

EXHIBIT A

Exemple:

Monthly revenues collected for deily overnight guests (per the Agreement) =
$58,125

$58,125 /(215M £ 31®) =125

383 - 125=255

258 x 320 per month = $5,160

The total ameunt ovred to the City for the month =

(125 spaces x 317 days/mo, x $719=§27,125) + (258 monthly spaces x
$20™ per month = $5,160) = $32,285

1~ Amouiat Devoloper cherged hotel guests for parking for parking par day.

2 - Number of dzys in that

3 - Monthly rste thet is applicable t that time,

% - Higher of $7 per diy or 479 of what Deweloper charaed its hotel gucsts for parking per day.

10



LICENSE CANCELLATION AND TERMIIATION AGREEVENT

THIS LICENSE CANCELLATION AND TFRMINATION AGREEMENT is made and
entered into on the dute last signed balowy, by and betoreen the City of Gainesville, hercinafier
referred to as “City,” aed 140G Parking 1.LC, kerzicafter referved to a5 "“MCG™

WHEREAS, oa Decembor 1, 2003, the City and Xenneth R, McGusn and Linds C. McGuiw
executed a License Agreamcnt For Use of Perking Garage, for & 89 year term, granting McGuen the
use of parking speces in tbo City's Southvzcst Downtown Farking Garage located at 105 S.W, 3%
Strcat, Gainesville, Floride 32601: on April 13, 2004 the parties executed a Pirst Amendment: on
May 15, 2097 the pacties executed & Second Amendnent {collectively referred to s the “License
Agrecment™); and on Augast P, 2012 Kenneth and Linda McGum <xecuted an Assignmient of
Licensz to MCG in sccordance with pamagraph 13 of the License Agreeme:t; md

VWHEREAS, peragreph 18 of the License Agreement nrovides terms for eevly terminstion of
the License; rrd

m&mmmmﬂwnuﬁmuydwmmdatmdmh
public intcrest 1o effect an carfy termination of th2 Licenze Agrocment; snd

WHEREAS, tie partics desire to terminate all of their rights, duties and obligations to
cech other under the Licensc Agreement, and release esch other from all further responsibilities
and liabilities under the License, upon tiie terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOWV, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutus] covenens and promises contained
hercin, the parties hereto agrec at follows:

1. Recitals Incorpoemid. The forcgoing recitels are incozpomted herein by refirence into
this Agrecmens as theugh sei forth at length,

grmnincdio e Arreement. The License Agreement shall be immediately
mnmnedwmmechdne,mmcukofdlylmwmnmwmywm
whchcmsamnmmmdmLmeCsnchmouMTmmﬁoﬂAmm MCG
relinquishes its right to repizcement parking undor paragraph labofm:LmuAmmmt.md
all things done and to b2 dene under the License .Agieement £ad any othor independent, prior,
mwm%qnﬁmﬁnmmlmmwuﬂmhﬂmﬂaﬂmhﬂor
to the licenee intcrest thercunder, shall be deemed to have bern done, paid, performed and
sutisfied, as the case nazy be. The partics agree that ncither one shall have sy claim sgrinst the
other foi sny sums owed, or to bz awed, or for any performance to have been rendered or to be

130847A



130847A

rendered, or for any reacon or cause whatscever relating to, arising out of. or in connection with
the Licensc Agrecment.

3. Payment. Ciiy shell pry MOG the sum of spproximately Onc Miflion Nine Hondred
Fifty Three Thousend Five Husdrcd Seventy Nine Dollars ($1,953.579.00), but in a precise
emount as calculated in escordance with perazraph 18 of the Licenre Agrcement and besad on
the date of closing on the sale of Lot 10, as full and complete considerction for this cancollstion
and termination of tie Licenzs Agreement. Payment shall bz made upon the closing on the sale
of City La1 10 to Horizon Hospitality Menagement Inc.

4. Bothe Agreomeal. This Licenss Cancellation end Temination Agreement is the final
and complete expressiog of the poites in rogand to the svbject of packing in the City’s Southwest
Dovwntown Parking Gesage, knd supersedss the torms of the Licerse Agreement to the extent of
any conflict, This Liconee and Teminotion Agreanr:cut meay not be scodified, interpreted, amended,
vaived or revaked onally, but only by 2 vriting signed by all of the pastics hevetp.

5. Fapiratica, If the closing on the ssle of City Lot 10 to Horizon Hospitality
Manzgement Inc. doct not cocnr by Novonber 1, 2016, then this License Cancellation and
Termination Agreement shall expirc, and the tzrms of the License Agreement shell remsin in full
force and effest.

6. Recerdipe, mlehmh&cmhﬁcﬁmdsdAh@!mCm
by November 3, 2016, but oaly if the cloing on the sale of Cily Lot 10 occurs.

mvnmess‘,mnsonmepuﬁsmmmmmmmmmm
on the dates indicated below.

CTTY OF GAINESVILLE:

C-//q—"/

ANT HQ%\’ LYONS, Interim City Manager
—-j '1 6 :

Dite




STATE CFFLORIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA

130847A

MWthaMMEMMMMﬁJ‘iMﬁ_%&% u,
201€ by Anthony Lyons, a5 Interim City Mansger of the City of Gainzsville, a Florida munici

vho

3
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF FLORIDA

MCG PARKING LLC:

e
Al S
/ ey, _,ﬁ‘-——-——"'"
R. N N

il /v':lf'g'ﬂ L ——
Date
) = ;, -‘ ?,""’:‘“ il b,
, ?"vf 3 /.’7 -‘/J'/:.:fg’f L -
e C. McGURN
Managiny; Migmber

STATE OF FLGRIDA
COUNTY OF ALACHUA

oally known to g9 or did produse a driver's license s identification, and who did nat

EELEN J. HARISR
% Commizsion® 57 05410
' Epires Feloruar: 1, 200

F ;q‘ "
. 1) IR & cxmn s
Signature of Witness 3s to koth \‘
Whn twobe. =
Printed noxhe of Witness

Y
%, - A
.‘.:“- 5\! i b ?‘?M.“
Sismtmof‘ﬁiﬁagum
- . - ——
:\‘:'\ﬂ'e [Ty _‘\"‘l\a‘i\"‘_.L el

Prinfed name of Witness

vz, The foregoing instrument was ecknowledged before me on this /4 "‘ﬂyﬁmﬁ

ﬁ}#byxmn.ummdumc.mmwum

ls_mg_ninnwor

producc a driver’s license a3 idzentificztion, and who did not teke an oet.

{/;7(4.@_;-. ’r/i‘

NOTARY
STATE OF FLORIDA

. Aee

f%’é}- VIARY ANM KELLY

e - =
AN,

b ]
3
L
SR, Y RSO L FFYR IR
EXPMLS W) Bl :_
;

nt



130847A

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE CANCELLATION AND TERMINATION
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT ("First Amendment") is made effective as of October 31, 2016 by
and between CITY OF GAINESVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation ("City") and MCG
Parking, LLC, a Florida limited liability company ("™™CG."

RECITALS

Whereas, the City and MCG are parties to a License Cancellation and Termination Agreement
dated February 9, 2016 (the "Termination Agreement") which provides for the termination of a
License Agreement between the parties, as more particularly described in the Termination
Agreement; and

Whereas, the City and MCG desire to amend the Termination Agreement as set forth in this First
Amendment; and

Whereas, the capitalized terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the
Termination Agreement and this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, based on good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree to amend the Contract as follows:

A Section 3 of the Termination Agreement titled “Payment” is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following new Section 3:

3. Payment. City shall pay MCG an amount as calculated in accordance with Paragraph
18 of the License Agreement as of the actual date of Closing on the sale of Lot 10, as full and
complete consideration for this canceliation and termination of the License Agreement. Payment
shall be made upon Closing on the sale of Lot 10 to Horizon Hospitality Management, Inc.

B. Section 5 of the Termination Agreement titled “Expiration” is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following new Section 5:

5. Expiration. If the Closing on the sale of Lot 10 does not does not occur on or before
November 30, 2017, then the Termination Agreement, as amended by this First
Amendment, shall expire, and the terms of the License Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

C. Section 6 of the Termination Agreement titled “Recording” is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following new Section 6:

6. Recording. Upon Closing on the sale of Lot 10, at the time the City makes payment to

MCG pursuant to Section 3 above, the City and MCG shall execute, in recordable form, a
Termination and Release of License Agreement. The City shall thereafter record the

Page 1 of 2



130847A

Termination and Release in the Public Records of Alachua County, Florida.

D. The Termination Agreement remains in full force and effect, except as modified by this
First Amendment.

E. This First Amendment may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement. Evidence of
execution may be transmitted by email or facsimile, which shall constitute an original for all
purposes.

F. The Termination Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, contains the entire
agreement between the parties and neither may be altered, modified or amended unless executed
by the parties with the same formalities, as this instrument is executed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOCF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
written below,

Signed, sealed, and delivered

in the presence of: MCG PARKING LLC, a Florida limited liability
company
r
. - ,—-—-—'— [
Witness By: A/E.U P Grnr
/ : Its: /ﬂ#uﬂ Gen_
4 Witdess Date: Oesarnc Q{2016
CITY OF GAINESVILLE, a Florida municipal
corporation
Ao s X -
: Witness By:  Anthony Lyons, City Manager
)
"ﬁlmzz a0
Witness Date: /= J— ,2016

Page 2 of 2





